
#,:,ffir*m*ffi,Td"*fo*

b/

SEYENTH AMEI\DMENT TO AYIATION GROT'ND LEASE
BETWEEN IIERNANDO COI'NTY A}ID RAYTIIEON COMPANY

THIS IS AN AMENDMENT dated April 1,2018 to the Aviation Ground Lease dated April l,
2003 between Hemando County, a political subdivision of the Srate ofFlorida, whose address is 20 N.
Main Sheet, Room 293, Brooksville, FL 34601 (the "Lessof') and Ralheon Company, whose address is
870 Winter Street, Walrham, MA 0245l(the "Lessee").

WHEREAS, the Lessor and the kssee entered into the Aviation Ground Lease datcd as of April
1,2003, and as recorded in Official Records Book 1650, Pages 454 through 4E3, ofthe Public Rocords of
Hernando County, FL (the "Ground Lcase") for the lease ofcertain real property described as:

9,000 SF (mol) ofthc afport land, described as shown in Exhibits A,1,
A2 &. 43, attached to the Ground Lease, as said Exhibits were recorded
in the aforesaid Official Records Book at Pages 468 tkou gh 470; and,

\ IIEREAS, the Ground Lease ald Renewal was scheduled to expire on March 30, 2007 and
the kssee and the Lessor agreed to an Amendment to the Aviation Ground Lease (the'?!1g!
Amendment' ) extending the Ground Lease for an additional two (2) years running from April l, 2007,
and ending on March 30, 2009; and, (the "EeS9AdAS94g.EpE!:) extending the Ground Le-ase for an
additional two (2) years rurming from April 1,2009 and ending on March 30,2011; and, (the-i.Th|g!
Amendmert') extending the Ground Lease for an additional two (2) years ruming from April l, 201 1

and ending on March 30, 2013; and, (the "@L_449ECmgEg) extending the Ground Lease for an
additional two (2) years running from April 1,2013 and ending on March 30,2015; and, (the (.Fifth

Amendment") extending the Ground Lease for an additional two (2) ycars running from April 1, 2015
and ending on March 30, 2017; and, (the_SEU a4g!Cmqg') extending the Ground Lesse for an
additional one (l) year running from April l, 2017 and ending on March 30,2018.

WHEREAS, the Ground Lease and Renewal, First Ameadment, Second Amendmert, Third
Amendment Fourth Amendment, l-ifth Amendment, Sixth Amendment and this Seventh
Amendment are hereinafter referred to collectively as the Ground Lease; and,

WHER-EAS, the Ground Lease is scheduled to expire on March 30,2018 and Lessee and
Lessor agree that beginning on April 1,2018, arrd each successive year thereafter, the Ground Lease will
automatically renew for another year; and,

WEEREAS, the Lessee has duly performed under the Ground Lease and is not otherwise in
breach of said agreement; and,



WHEREAS, the L€ssee has timely advised the Lessor of its intent to renew the Ground Lease.

NOW THER-EFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants herein contain€d, the parties agrce
as follows:

1. The Lessee and the Lessor agree that the Ground Lease is hereby extended for
aa additional one (l) year commencing on April l, 2018, and thereafter, will
automatically renew for another one (l) year time period unless otherwise noticed by
either party. The parties agree that notwithstanding the date of execution ofthis Seventh
Amendment it shall be retroactive to April l, 201E.

2. The monthly rent during this current term shall be $720.00. {-lpon the automatic
renewal ofthe Ground Lease, rent will increasc by 2% unless otherwise negotiated by
the parties.

3. Except as provided above, all other terms, conditions ald covenants of the
Ground Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

4. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in the Ground Lease.

5. This Seventh Amendment shall be recorded in the public records ofHernando
County; the Lessee shall pay the cost ofrecording.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this SeveDth Amcndm€nt €ffective on

the date as indicated above.

A RAYTEEON COMPANY (LESSEE)

By:
. Moore, VP - EHSS, Real Estate & Insurance

BOARD OF COTINTY COMMISSIOIIERS
AT'IEST I{ERNATIDO C , FLORTDA (LESSOR)

UU
T b0

I

S-..r-. \^o-u) O.+^f .^ LU_=K
Donald C. Barbee, Jr. Clhk

By:_ It- 9q-tg
p10n, Chairman

/:i,PIiCIvED AS'r'O FO,iL{
SIJFr.ICIEi.JCY

e

t-.

i_
I
I

CJunty Att.orr'icy s Oiilc;



COMIMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this -f day or '&'ita\z Y , 2018, by
Robert J. Moore, Vice President - Business Services of Raytheon Company, who is personally known to

me or who has produced L- as identiflcation

(i
cknorYledgme

xntllllA J, xllrFr
NororT Pg61L

C. rtcnvrahh ol lilrochugrt
,*y C.mmL on lrPhcr

t nt,.tl llt 2V)4

(sig

tSEAL] s
@

CERfIF/ED rn pe 
" -.i9! oanEi.iii'"P'

"crxr OF CCURis
r-.:r-:\-

,v,- / L!y \J,---ly
\.-/BY:

THts 30 DAY OF o
D.C

20-19


